

No. 04-0412

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CHARLES RIEGEL and DONNA RIEGEL,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MEDTRONIC, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of New York

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
CHARLES AND DONNA RIEGEL

Wayne P. Smith
157 Barrett Street
Schenectady, New York 12305
(518) 393-1371

Allison M. Zieve
Brian Wolfman
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Appellants

May 24, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. THE RIEGELS’ DAMAGES CLAIMS ARE NOT EXPRESSLY
PREEMPTED 1

 A. Premarket Approval Does Not Impose Device-Specific
 Requirements That Preempt The Riegels’ Claims 2

 B. The Riegels’ State-Law Claims Would Not Impose Requirements
 That Have Any Specific Federal Counterpart 8

 C. The Purpose And History Of The MDA Underscore That
 PMA Does Not Preempt State-Law Damages Actions 11

 D. The Presumption Against Preemption Supports Reversal 15

II. SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE REVERSED WITH
RESPECT TO THE MANUFACTURING DEFECT CLAIM 17

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995)	6
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLP</i> , __ U.S. __, 125 S. Ct. 1788 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Becker v. Optical Radiation Corp.</i> , 66 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 1995)	1, 8
<i>Bernhardt v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1738645 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	15
<i>Buckman v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	16
<i>Connelly v. Iolab Corp.</i> , 927 S.W.2d 848 (Mo. 1996)	14
<i>Goodlin v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 167 F.3d 1367 (11th Cir. 1999)	2, 9, 11, 14, 16
<i>Haidak v. Collagen Corp.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D. Mass. 1999)	9
<i>Haudrich v. Howmedica</i> , 642 N.E.2d 206 (Ill. App. 1994)	12
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	16
<i>Martin v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 254 F.3d 573 (5th Cir. 2001)	9

<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Collagen Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 1030 (1996)	9
<i>Motus v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 358 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>New Jersey Guild of Hearing Aid Dispensers v. Long</i> , 384 A.2d 795 (N.J. 1978)	11
<i>Niehoff v. Surgidev</i> , 950 S.W.2d 816 (Ky. 1997)	10, 14
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v. Shanklin</i> , 529 U.S. 344 (2000)	14
<i>Oja v. Howmedica</i> , 111 F.3d 782 (10th Cir. 1997)	9, 14
<i>In re Paxil Litigation</i> , 2002 WL 31375497 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 18, 2002)	15
<i>Slater v. Optical Radiation Corp.</i> , 961 F.2d 1330 (7th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Smith v. Pingree</i> , 651 F.2d 1021 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981)	11
<i>Sowell v. Bausch & Lomb, Inc.</i> , 230 A.D.2d 77 (N.Y. App. Div. 1997)	2
<i>State ex rel. Miller v. New Womyn, Inc.</i> , 679 N.W.2d 593 (Iowa 2004)	10
<i>Union of Needletrades, Industrial & Textile Employees v. INS</i> ,	

336 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Webster v. Pacemaker, Inc.</i> , 171 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2001)	2, 5, 6
<i>Weiland v. Telectronics Pacing System, Inc.</i> , 721 N.E.2d 1149 (Ill. 1999)	14

STATUTORY MATERIALS

21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. 853, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	12, 13
S. Rep. 33, 94th Cong., 1st Sess., <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1070	12

REGULATORY MATERIALS

21 C.F.R. § 801.109	7
21 C.F.R. § 801.420	5
21 C.F.R. § 801.430(f)	5
21 C.F.R. § 807(e)	7
21 C.F.R. § 807.81(a)(3)(i)	6
21 C.F.R. § 808.1(d)	1, 4, 8, 14
21 C.F.R. § 814.39	6
21 C.F.R. § 886.4392	5

43 Fed. Reg. 18661 (1978) 3
45 Fed. Reg. 67321 (1980) 3, 11
